509024906 02/12/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI820249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ONEPLUS TECHNOLOGY (SHENZHEN) CO., LTD.	02/06/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	GUANGDONG OPPO MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP., LTD.	
Street Address:	No. 18, Haibin Road, Wusha, Chang'an	
City:	Dongguan, Guangdong	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	523860	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18876635
Application Number:	29753113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3239342300

Email: la mail@la.ladas.com

Correspondent Name: Daifei ZHANG

Address Line 1: 4525 WILSHIRE BLVD

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B-12382PCT 701361-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mr. John Saulog
SIGNATURE:	/Mr. John Saulog/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment Agreement-signed#page1.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement-signed#page2.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement-signed#page3.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement-signed#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070202 FRAME: 0964

509024906

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") coming into force upon the last date of signature (the "Effective Date") is between: (i) **ONEPLUS TECHNOLOGY (SHENZHEN) CO., LTD.,** a corporation duly incorporated and existing under the laws of China having a principal office at **ROOM 201, BUILDING A, NO.1 QIANWAN ROAD 1, QIANHAI SHENZHEN-HONG KONG COOPERATION ZONE SHENZHEN, GUANGDONG, CHINA, 518000** ("Assignor"); and (ii) **GUANGDONG OPPO MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP., LTD.,** a Chinese limited company having its principal place of business at **NO. 18 HAIBIN ROAD, WUSHA, CHANG'AN, DONGGUAN, GUANGDONG, CHINA 523860**, ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents") to Assignee as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) the mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, and conveys to Assignee, as of Effective Date, all right, title, and interest throughout the world (under any and all laws and in any and all jurisdictions) in and to all of the Assigned Patents, in each case, subject to all Existing Encumbrances (as defined below) and License Back to Assignor (as in paragraph 4 below). Subject to the foregoing, each of the Assigned Patents will hereafter be for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Agreement had not been made. The foregoing assignment includes, without limitation, the rights to (a) register or apply in all countries and regions for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for the Assigned Patents; (b) prosecute, maintain, and defend the Assigned Patents before any public or private agency, office or registrar including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions and all other applications and post issue proceedings included in the Assigned Patents; (c) claim priority based on the filing dates of any of the Assigned Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and (d) sue and recover damages or other compensation for past, present, or future infringements of the Assigned Patents, the right to sue and obtain equitable relief, including injunctive relief, in respect of such infringements, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of the Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Patents. As used in this Agreement, "Existing Encumbrances" means, in relation to the Assigned Patents, all licenses, covenants not to sue or assert, covenants to exhaust remedies, and commitments to license (such as commitments to license on FRAND or RAND terms), including any of the foregoing that results from a commitment or undertaking provided to one or more standards organizations, in each case that are binding on Assignor as of the Effective Date.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor also hereby expressly authorizes the patent office or governmental agency in each and every jurisdiction worldwide (including the Commissioner of Patents and

PATENT REEL: 070202 FRAME: 0965 Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities) (the "Applicable IP Offices") to: (a) issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the Assignor's interest therein; and (b) record Assignee as the assignee of the Assigned Patents and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Agreement.

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party hereby agrees to execute and deliver to the other party all necessary documents and take all necessary actions reasonably requested by such party from time to time to confirm or effect the assignments set forth in this Agreement, or otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, by providing executed originals of short-form assignment agreements entered into by Assignor and Assignee on the Effective Date for filing or otherwise evidencing the assignments set forth in this Agreement with the Applicable IP Offices; provided, however, that nothing herein will obligate Assignor to incur any cost or pay any expense in connection therewith.
- 4. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that (i) Assignor is the sole owner of each Assigned Patent, with the full right and power to assign each Assigned Patent to Assignee; (ii) each Assigned Patent is free and clear of all security interests and other liens; and (iii) all applicable application, maintenance, and annuity fees for each Assigned Patent that have become due have been timely paid as of Effective Date.
- 5. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of China regardless of choice of law principles, as to all matters, including matters of validity, construction, effect, enforceability, performance and remedies and in respect of the statute of limitations or any other limitations period applicable to any claim, controversy or dispute.
- 6. General Provisions. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or electronic mail will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. This Agreement may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any term or provision of this Agreement will not waive any of its rights under such term or provision.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Assignor: ONEPLUS TECHNOLOGY (SHENZHEN) CO., LTD.

By: Runyu YANG

Title: Legal representative

Date: February 6, 2025

Assignee: GUANGDONG OPPO MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP., LTD.

Name: Ying FENG

Title: IP Director

Date: February 6, 2025

List of the Assigned Patents

Country	Application No.	Application Date
DE	17792493.3	2017-05-04
FR	17792493.3	2017-05-04
GB	17792493.3	2017-05-04
IN	201817045193	2017-05-04
US	16/098,128	2017-05-04
US	18/876,635	2022-02-11
US	17/353,299	2019-12-20
DE	19903902.5	2019-12-24
EPO	19903902.5	2019-12-24
IN	202117029279	2019-12-24
US	17/357,557	2019-12-24
US	17/359,484	2019-12-25
US	17/502,648	2020-04-15
IN	201817018369	2016-08-16
US	15/773,984	2016-08-16
US	15/774,282	2016-08-18
DE	18818963.3	2018-06-11
US	16/623,051	2018-06-11
IN	333595-001	2020-09-25
EPO	008175400-0001	2020-09-21
US	29/753,113	2020-09-30
EPO	21860289.4	2021-08-20
US	18/148,424	2021-08-20
IN	337914-001	2021-01-25
EPO	008473409-0001	2021-03-24
IN	202227036679	2020-10-26
US	17/826,976	2020-10-26
US	17/847,305	2020-12-24
US	17/857,704	2020-12-29
EPO	008669519-0001	2021-09-01
EPO	008666648-0001	2021-09-01
GB	6159835	2021-09-08
GB	6160055	2021-09-08
IN	349157-001	2021-09-08
IN	349158-001	2021-09-08
US	29/806,663	2021-09-05
US	29/806,661	2021-09-05

4

PATENT REEL: 070202 FRAME: 0968